2°C (8.8%) decrease in indoor temperature and a 53% improvement in window U-value (from

3.2 W/m²K to 1.5 W/m²K) in MSB 1946/70 will, according to the model predictions, result in

an approximate carbon dioxide emissions reduction for the average dwelling of 21%. One

explanation for the largest differences between the two assessments which occurred after the

changes in the window U-value within all scenarios, may be higher window-to-wall ratio (see

Chapter 4) for buildings included in scenarios 1, 2, and 4 than those included in scenarios 3 and

5.

M. Kavgic   2013

120

Table 6.5 Results of superposition tests for five scenarios

Note: Percentages are calculated based on base case scenario for each building category where all values are set to their initial
values.

Input parameter and test scenarios
Effect of individual

change   (%)

Sum of individual

changes   (%)

Result of

cumulative change

(   (%)

Percentage

difference

(%)

Scenario 1-MSB 1946/70

Mean indoor temperature: decreased

from 22.6 to 20.6 °C (-8.8%) in

dwellings with district heating

system

-9.3 -9.3 -9.3 0.0

Mean winter external air

temperature: increased from 6.4 to 7

°C (+9.7%)

-3.2 -12.5 -12.4 0.1

Window U-value: reduced from 3.2

to 1.5 W/m²K (-53%)
-11.7 -24.2 -22.0 2.2

Scenario 2-MSB 1971/80

Mean indoor temperature: decreased

from 22.6 to 20.6 °C (+8.8%) in

dwellings with district heating

system

-9.0 -9.0 -9.0 0.0

Mean winter external air

temperature: increased from 6.4 to 7

°C (+9.7%)

-3.1 -12.1 -11.9 0.1

Window U-value: reduced from

2.85 to 1.5 W/m²K (-47%)
-11.7 -23.8 -21.4 2.4

Infiltration rate: increased from 0.45

to 0.5 ach/h (+11%)
1.5 -22.3 -20.2 2.1

Scenario 3-MSB 1981/97

Mean indoor temperature: decreased

from 22.6 to 20.6 °C (-8.8%)
-6.8 -6.8 -6.8 0.0

Mean winter external air

temperature: increased from 6.4 to 7

°C (+10%)

-2.4 -9.2 -9.1 0.1

Window U-value: reduced from

2.6 to 1.5 W/m²K (-42%)
-1.7 -10.9 -10.5 0.4

Infiltration rate: increased from 0.35

ach/h to 0.5 ach/h (+45%)
4.1 -6.8 -7.1 0.3

Scenario 4-MSB 1998/10

Mean indoor temperature: decreased

from 23.6 to 20.6°C (-12.7%)
-11.9 -11.9 -11.9 0.0

Mean winter external air

temperature: increased from 6.4 to 7

°C (+9.7%)

-2.7 -14.6 -14.4 0.2

Window U-value: reduced from 3.2

to 1.5 W/m²K (-53%)
-16.1 -30.7 -26.5 4.2

Infiltration rate: increased from 0.1

to 0.5 ach/h (+400%)
13.0 -17.7 -16.8 0.9

Scenario 5-SFH

Mean indoor temperature: increased

from 19.6 to 20.6°C (+5.1%) in

dwellings with individual central

heating

7.0 7.0 7.0 0.0

Mean winter external air

temperature: increased from 6.4 to 7

°C (+9.7%)

-4.5 2.5 -2.3 0.2

Window U-value: reduced from

2.95 to 1.5 W/m²K (-49%)
-14.0 -11.5 -12.0 0.5

Infiltration rate: decreased from 0.6

to 0.5 ach/h (-16%)
-2.5 -14.0 -14.5 0.5

M. Kavgic   2013

121

6.5 Model uncertainty in the base case year

The resulting distributions of the total annual space heating energy consumption and associated

carbon dioxide emissions of the Belgrade housing stock in the year 2010 are presented in

Figures 6.2 and 6.3, respectively, and their descriptive statistics are summarised in Table 6.6.

The mean annual space heating energy consumption of the Belgrade housing stock is

5,265GWh, which is very close to the prediction of the BEDEM model (5,242GWh) based on